RESOLUTION NO. R 026 82

CONGRATULATING SHAWNA LESA SAINTS FOR WINNING THE 1982 MISS DELAWARE-USA TITLE AND WISHING HER LUCK IN THE 1982 MISS USA PAGEANT ON MAY 13, 1982

WHEREAS, Shawna Lesa Saints, a Delaware Native, has won a Citizenship Award in High School, was Christmas Queen in High School, was first runner-up in Homecoming Queen Contest in College, has been Miss Delaware National Teenager, Miss Great Adventure, and Miss Continental United States; and

WHEREAS, Shawna Lesa Saints has now won the 1982 Miss Delaware-USA title and will represent the State of Delaware in Biloxi, Mississippi at the 1982 Miss USA Pageant on May 13, 1982; and

WHEREAS, along with winning many titles Shawna Lesa Saints has done volunteer work for twenty-eight charities and organizations, including working with the deaf and handicapped,

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED that the Sussex County Council does congratulate Shawna Lesa Saints for winning many titles and especially for winning the 1982 Miss Delaware-USA title, and does sincerely wish her luck in the 1982 Miss USA Pageant on May 13, 1982; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be given to Shawna Lesa Saints.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. R 026 82 PASSED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUSSEX COUNTY ON THE 23RD DAY OF MARCH, 1982.

EMOGENE P ELLIS CLERK OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Page 831